## BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2018-04

IN THE MATTER OF:
FRESNO COUNTY REGIONAL
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

RESOLUTION ADOPTING
THE FRESNO COUNTY REGIONAL
ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan complies with the California Transportation Commission 2017 Active Transportation Program Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan is in compliance with the 2014 Fresno Council of Governments Regional Transportation Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan is an implementation tool to each of Fresno COG's member agencies' General Plan Circulation Elements; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan promotes walking and biking for transportation and recreation by all members of the community by creating a connected and complete network of trails, walkways, and bikeways that provide safe, convenient, and enjoyable connections to key destinations and neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan promotes pedestrian and bicyclist safety and collision reduction; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan will improve the accessibility of funding for pedestrian and bicycle related-related improvements for all Fresno COG member agencies; and

WHEREAS, approval of the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan meets the eligibility requirements for Active Transportation Program funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Policy Board of the Fresno Council of Governments hereby approves the Fresno County Regional Active Transportation Plan.

This foregoing resolution is hereby approved and adopted at a regular meeting the Policy Board of the Fresno Council of Governments, held on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Signed:Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Chair
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.	
Signed: Tony Boren, Executive Director	_